Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Communications Spend   
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the following information. 

You asked:

For the financial years 2014/15, 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 (if available) please specify for your organisation:

1. The overall spend on communications – including advertising, marketing, media and PR - including for budgets held both within and outside of the Communications team

There is not one centralised budget for communications.  In any given year individual service areas will commission communications and marketing activity and campaigns and will pay for the cost of that activity.  This may be as part of a specific project funded via external grants or other revenue sources, or from mainstream service budgets.  Amounts will vary year by year.  The Council does not specifically record the total spend across all this activity.

The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

2. The overall budget for the Communications team – including staffing budget

The figures below include the total staffing and non-staffing budgets for the Council’s corporate Marketing Team, Communications Team, Digital Media Team, Press and Media Team, and Print, Graphics and Design Team and for any specific channels of communications they are responsible for such as the Council magazine Link, intranet and Council website.  (Budget increases reflect the additional costs of national staff pay awards and increases in pension and NI employer contributions):

2014/15 – Net budget £1,396,000

2015/16 – Net budget £1,445,000

2016/17 – Net budget £1,485,000

2017/18 – not available

3. The overall spend on internal communications 

The Council does not break down what is spent specifically on internal communications.  The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

4. What % of your organisations overall budget is spent on external communications 

See response to question 1.  The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

5. What % of your organisations overall budget is spent on internal communications

See response to question 3.  The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk 
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester 
LE1 6UB
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

